
Table of Contents

    Incorporated By Reference

Exhibit     File   Filing
Number Description Of Exhibits Form Number Exhibit Date

10.11‡ Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated as of January 7, 2013
among PMI Holdings, Inc. and Jayson Tipp.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.15 April 4, 2014

10.12*‡ Amended and Restated Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated
as of July 27, 2016 between Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. and Jayson Tipp.        

10.13*‡ Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated as of October 19, 2015
between PMI Holdings, Inc. and Brandon Solano.        

10.14*‡ Amended and Restated Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated
as of July 27, 2016 between Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. and Brandon Solano.        

10.15‡ Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated as of May 4, 2010
among PMI Holdings, Inc. and Victoria T. Blackwell.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.14 April 4, 2014

10.16*‡ Amended and Restated Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated
as of July 27, 2016 between Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. and Victoria T. Blackwell.        

10.17‡ Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated as of March 21, 2014
among PMI Holdings, Inc. and Mark Hutchens.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.18 April 4, 2014

10.18*‡ Amended and Restated Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated
as of July 27, 2016 between Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. and Mark Hutchens.        

10.19‡ Form of Stock Option Agreement subject to time-vesting under the Amended 2010
Management Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.20 April 21, 2014

10.20‡ Form of Stock Option Agreement subject to performance-vesting under the Amended
2010 Management Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.21 April 21, 2014

10.21‡ Form of Restricted Stock Agreement subject to time-vesting under the Amended 2010
Management Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.22 April 21, 2014

10.22‡ Form of Restricted Stock Agreement subject to performance-vesting under the Amended
2010 Management Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.23 April 21, 2014

10.23‡ Form of Amendment to the Restricted Stock Agreement subject to performance-vesting
under the Amended 2010 Management Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.24 April 21, 2014

10.24‡ Form of Stock Option Agreement subject to time-vesting under the Form of 2014 Equity
Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.25 April 21, 2014

10.25‡ Form of Restricted Stock Agreement subject to time-vesting under the Form of 2014
Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.26 April 21, 2014

10.26 Form of Indemnification Agreement between Papa Murphy’s Holdings, Inc. and each of
its directors and executive officers.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.27 April 21, 2014

10.27 Form of Indemnification Agreement between Papa Murphy’s Holdings, Inc. and each of
its sponsor-affiliated directors.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.28 April 21, 2014

10.28‡ Form of Stock Option Agreement subject to performance-vesting under the Form of
2014 Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.29 April 28, 2014

10.29‡ Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement between PMI Holdings, Inc.
and Dan Harmon.

S-1/A 333-194488 10.30 April 28, 2014

10.30*‡ Amended and Restated Executive Employment and Non-Competition Agreement dated
as of July 27, 2016 between Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. and Dan Harmon.        

10.31 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2016, among PMI
Holdings, Inc., Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, and the other financial
institutions party thereto.

10-Q 001-36432 10.1 November 2, 2016

10.32* Master Marketing Agreement dated as of September 7, 2016 between Murphy's
Marketing Services, Inc. and GroupM Worldwide, Inc. (d/b/a Modi Media).        

10.33* Amendment to Master Marketing Agreement dated as of September 27, 2016 between
Murphy's Marketing Services, Inc. and The Midas Exchange, Inc.        

21.1* List of Subsidiaries of the Registrant.        
23.1* Consent of Moss Adams LLP        
24.1* Directors' Powers of Attorney        

93


